



Parliamentary questions

27 August 2013


P-009625-13

Question for written answer
to the Commission

Rule 117

Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo (S&D)

► **Subject: Fishing dispute with Gibraltar**

 Answer(s)

As the Commission is aware, at the end of July 2013 the Gibraltarian authorities illegally dumped around 70 large hook-studded concrete blocks in the Bay of Algeciras, with a view to creating an artificial reef.

This action has made it impossible for fishing boats to operate in the waters of the Bay of Algeciras, causing economic losses for the fishermen involved and a knock on effect on employment and the already faltering local economy.

Does the unilateral decision by the Government of the colony of Gibraltar to indiscriminately throw concrete blocks into the marine environment, possibly affecting seabed conservation and the rights of fishermen to carry out their activities in the area, constitute a crime?

Does the Commission intend to financially compensate the fishermen who are now unable to fish because of this situation and whose rights have been violated?

Original language of question: **ES**

OJ C 88 E, 27/03/2014

Last updated: 6 September 2013

[Legal notice](#)



Parliamentary questions

7 October 2013

P-009625/2013

Answer given by Ms Damanaki on behalf of the Commission

With regard to whether the actions of the authorities of Gibraltar constitute a breach of EC law, the Commission is currently undertaking an evaluation following the memorandum sent by the Kingdom of Spain. Until this evaluation has been completed, the Commission is unable to pronounce its views on the issue.

Compensation of Spanish fishermen for possible losses is not in the remit of the Commission. It will be for the Member State concerned to determine the pertinence and extent of the compensation in accordance with EU rules.

OJ C 88 E, 27/03/2014

Last updated: 7 October 2013

Legal notice



Preguntas parlamentarias

27 de agosto de 2013

P-009625-13

**Pregunta con solicitud de respuesta escrita
a la Comisión**
Artículo 117 del Reglamento
Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo (S&D)

► Asunto: Conflicto pesquero con Gibraltar

 Respuesta(s)

Como la Comisión sabe, a finales del mes de julio las autoridades gibraltareñas vertieron ilegalmente en la Bahía de Algeciras unos setenta bloques de hormigón de grandes dimensiones y armados con ganchos, con el fin de crear arrecifes artificiales.

Dicha actuación impide faenar a los pescadores en el caladero de la Bahía de Algeciras, lo que conlleva pérdidas económicas para los pescadores afectados que repercuten negativamente en el empleo y en la situación económica de la zona, ya de por sí maltrecha.

Por ello, ¿supone la decisión unilateral del Gobierno de la colonia de Gibraltar un delito al lanzar bloques de hormigón indiscriminadamente al medio marino, lo que pudiera afectar el mantenimiento de los fondos marinos así como a los derechos de los pescadores de faenar en la zona?

¿Tiene previsto la Comisión indemnizar económicamente a los pescadores afectados ante la imposibilidad de faenar en estas condiciones y ser vulnerados sus derechos?

DO C 88 E de 27/03/2014

Última actualización: 12 de septiembre de 2013

[Aviso jurídico](#)



Preguntas parlamentarias

7 de octubre de 2013

P-009625/2013

Respuesta de la Sra. Damanaki en nombre de la Comisión

En relación con la pregunta de si las actuaciones de las autoridades gibraltareñas constituyen un incumplimiento de la legislación de la UE, la Comisión está realizando una evaluación tras el memorando enviado por el Reino de España. Hasta que no concluya dicha evaluación, la Comisión no puede pronunciarse a ese respecto.

Indemnizar económicamente a los pescadores españoles por las posibles pérdidas no forma parte de las atribuciones de la Comisión. Corresponde al Estado miembro determinar la pertinencia y el alcance de la indemnización, siguiendo las normas de la UE.

DO C 88 E de 27/03/2014

Última actualización: 7 de octubre de 2013

Aviso jurídico